
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

WETLANDS AMERICA TRUST, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WHITE CLOUD NINE VENTURES, L.P.,

Appellee.

Record No. 141577

Brief of the Commonwealth of Virginia as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellant

MARK R. HERRING

Attorney General of Virginia

JEFFREY M. BOURNE

Deputy Attorney General

***RICHARD A. MAHEVICH (VSB No. 40072)**

Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

900 East Main Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Telephone: (703) 934-0560

Facsimile: (703) 277-3547

rmahevich@oag.state.va.us

*Counsel for the Commonwealth of Virginia as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellant*

**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. Standard of review	6
B. The circuit court recognized but failed to apply the proper rule of construction applicable to deeds of easement.....	6
C. The common-law rule that restrictive covenants are not normally favored does not apply to easements created pursuant to the Conservation Easement Act or the Open-Space Land Act.	8
1. Application of the common-law rule regarding restrictive covenants to conservation and open-space easements is repugnant to the Constitution of Virginia.	10
2. Application of the common-law rule regarding restrictive covenants to conservation and open space easements is inconsistent with statutes enacted by the General Assembly.	12
3. Application of the common-law rule regarding restrictive covenants to conservation and open-space easements is unjust.	16
D. Modern jurisprudence supports Appellant’s interpretive approach.	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
RULE 5:26(H) CERTIFICATE	25
CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION AND SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Town of Saltville</i> , 279 Va. 627, 691 S.E.2d 491 (2010).....	6
<i>Beeren & Barry Investments v. AHC, Inc.</i> , 277 Va. 32, 671 S.E.2d 147 (2009)	6
<i>City of Winchester v. American Woodmark Corp.</i> , 250 Va. 451, 464 S.E.2d 148, (1995)	13
<i>CNX Gas Co. v. Rasnake</i> , 287 Va. 163, 752 S.E.2d 865 (2014).....	6
<i>Friedberg v. Riverpoint Building Committee</i> , 218 Va. 659, 239 S.E.2d 106, (1977)	9
<i>Hamlin v. Pandapas</i> , 197 Va. 659, 90 S.E.2d 829 (1956).....	6, 7
<i>Hite v. Luray</i> , 175 Va. 218, 8 S.E.2d. 369 (1940).....	6, 7
<i>Kirby v. Town of Claremont</i> , 243 Va. 484, 416 S.E.2d 695 (1992)	6
<i>Painter v. Alexandria Water Co.</i> , 202 Va. 431,117 S.E.2d 674 (1961)	6
<i>Perel v. Brannan</i> , 267 Va. 691, 594 S.E.2d 899, (2004)	6
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Found.</i> , 228 Va. 678, 324 S.E.2d 674 (1985).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Leesburg Business Park</i> , 287 Va. 187, 754 S.E.2d 275 (2014)	6
<i>Stephen Putney Shoe Co. v. Richmond, F. & P. R. Co.</i> , 116 Va. 211, 81 S.E. 93 (1914);.....	6
<i>Surratt v. Thompson</i> , 212 Va. 191, 183 S.E.2d 200, (1971).....	9
<i>Tazewell County School Board v. Brown</i> , 267 Va. 150, 591 S.E.2d 671 (2004)	13
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 270 Va. 68, 613 S.E.2d 442 (2005) .. 10, 11, 15, 17	
<i>Waynesboro Village, L.L.C. v. BMC Prop.</i> , 255 Va. 75, 496 S.E.2d 64 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Wilson v. Holyfield</i> , 227 Va. 184, 313 S.E.2d 396 (1984).....	6

Statutes

I.R.C. § 170(h)(2)(C), (5)(A); Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-14(b)(2).....	16
Section 1-200, Code of Virginia (2012)	9
Section 2.2-1509, Code of Virginia (2014 Supp.)	14
Section 2.2-1509.4, Code of Virginia (2014 Supp.)	14
Sections 10.1-1009 - 10.1-1016, Code of Virginia (2012)	2
Sections 10.1-1009 <i>et seq.</i> , Code of Virginia (2012).....	12

Sections 10.1-1009, Code of Virginia (2012).....	12
Sections 10.1-1009 through 10.1-1016, Code of Virginia (2012).....	6
Sections 10.1-1010, -1701, -1703, Code of Virginia (2012).....	16
Section 10.1-1014, Code of Virginia (2012)	2
Section 10.1-1015, Code of Virginia (2012)	17
Section 10.1-1020(A)(1), Code of Virginia (2012)	14
Section 10.1-1020(A)(2), Code of Virginia (2012)	14
Sections 10.1-1700 <i>et seq.</i> , Code of Virginia (2012).....	12
Sections 10.1-1800 <i>et seq.</i> , Code of Virginia (2012).....	13
Section 10.1-1704, Code of Virginia (2012)	17
Section 10.1-2204, Code of Virginia (2012)	14
Section 58.1-510 <i>et seq.</i> , Code of Virginia (2013).....	18
Section 58.1-512(A), Code of Virginia (2013).....	18
Section 58.1-512(C)(1), Code of Virginia (2013)	18
Section 58.1-512(C)(2), Code of Virginia (2013)	18

Other Authorities

2012 Va. Op. Atty. Gen 31	12
Review of the Effectiveness of Virginia Tax Preferences, Sen. Doc. 4, (January 2012).....	19

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 4.1 (2000).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes § 4.1(1) (2000).....	22

Constitutional Provisions

Va. Const. art. XI, § 1.....	10, 17
Va. Const. art. XI, § 2.....	11, 17
